
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 5 June 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
Key Decision: 
 
3. Empty Homes Cluster Programme  - Joint Report of Corporate 

Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate 
Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/10/13]  (Pages 7 - 28) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
4. North East Independent Economic Review Findings and Review of 

Governance Arrangements - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 29 - 44) 

5. Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 45 - 132) 

6. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2 - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 133 - 140) 



7. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 141 - 186) 

8. Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 187 - 220) 

9. 2013 Refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2011-14 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 221 - 236) 

10. Transfer of Investing in Children to a Community Interest Company - 
Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 
237 - 268) 

11. Interim Policy / Procedure for the Adoption of Public Open Space 
Associated with New Housing Developments - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 269 - 278) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information). 
 
14. Disposal of Land at Heighington Lane, Aycliffe - Joint Report of 

Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 279 - 286) 

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
28 May 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
10 April 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews and C Robson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephens, Vasey and B Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, Carr, Shuttleworth, Todd, Tomlinson and Williams 
 
 
The Leader in making reference to the meeting being the last prior to the local elections 
on 2 May 2013, thanked all of the Cabinet members for their hard work during the term, 
and paid particular thanks to Councillors Vasey and B Young who were not standing for 
re-election. 
 

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2014/15  
Key Decision CAS/01/12 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the proposed admission arrangements for Community 
and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2014/15 academic year. It is a statutory 
requirement of all admission authorities that admission arrangements for 2014/15 
are determined by 15 April 2013 and published on their website not later than 1 
May 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 NHS reforms and the transfer of public health functions to Durham County 
Council  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and the Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an 
update on developments in relation to NHS reforms, including the transfer of public 
health functions to Durham County Council from NHS County Durham (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Leader thanked all those involved in the transfer of functions to the Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2012-15  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an update 
on the County Durham Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2012/15 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members expressed their thanks for the work undertaken across the 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham and Director 
of Public Health, Darlington 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health County Durham which presented the joint 
2011/12 annual report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham and Director 
of Public Health, Darlington (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 2



7 Educational Attainment/ Standard Report 2012  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which set of the results from Key Stage 2 tests and GCSE (and 
equivalent) examinations for 2012. These are seen as the key outcome measures 
for Primary and Secondary education respectively (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members in referring to the high standard of results achieved, thanked all 
those involved for their dedication and hard work, which together with the 
investment made had lead to the level of improvement in performance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 School Funding Reforms 2013/14 & Schools Financial Performance 
Monitoring  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services which provided an update on 
changes to the way in which schools are funded, and the impact on schools and 
Council services as a result of those changes. In addition the report sought to 
review the existing financial governance arrangements within schools regarding 
budgetary control performance (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 Housing Benefits Service Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided a progress report on the improvements made in the Housing Benefits 
Services during 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members asked that their thanks be conveyed to officers in the benefits 
service for the improvements and the excellent recovery in service that had been 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



10 New Byelaws for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-permanent Skin Colouring, 
Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval to create new byelaws in respect of acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. This 
followed a report to Council on 20 February 2013 that adopted the legislation to 
enable the local authority to create byelaws (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection 
from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which presented details of Enforcement activities under the Children and 
Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2012 to March 2013 and sought 
approval of the proposed enforcement programme for 2013/14 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:   
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

12 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including summaries from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members referred to the high level of participation by members of the 
public in the AAPs meetings and organised events, which were very successful and  
nationally recognised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



13 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

14 Freemans Reach, Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which sought approval 
relating to the terms to lease a new Office Building and Energy Centre at Freemans 
Reach, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

5 June 2013 
 

Empty Homes Cluster Programme 
 

Key Decision R&ED/10/13 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Rural Issues and Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update members of the progress in 

establishing the County Council’s Empty Homes Cluster Programme to 
purchase private sector owned empty properties in targeted areas and, 
with partner Registered Providers, invest in these properties in order to 
bring them back into use. 

 
Background 
 
2. In 2012 the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) invited bids from 

Local Authorities for financial assistance to assist in bringing long term 
private sector empty properties back into use. 

 
3. The cluster bid process focussed on bringing empty properties back into 

use within area
[...]
ort. 
 
Disability issues –  
It is envisaged that a number of properties will be adapted to suit the needs of 
people who have a disability. 
 

Page 15



Legal Implications –  
The programme will be delivered in accordance with all relevant legislation, 
including to ensure compliance with EU procurement law, as set out in the main 
body of the report. 

 
 

Page 16



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 T

w
o

: 
C

lu
s

te
r 

B
id

 l
o

c
a

li
ti

e
s

 -
 C

h
il
to

n
 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 T

w
o

: 
C

lu
s

te
r 

B
id

 L
o

c
a
li

ti
e

s
 -

 C
o

u
n

d
o

n
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix Two: Cluster Bid Localities – Coundon Grange 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Appendix Two: Cluster Bid localities – Craghead and South Moor 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix Two: Cluster Bid localities – Easington Colliery 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 T

w
o

: 
C

lu
s

te
r 

B
id

 l
o

c
a

li
ti

e
s

 -
 F

e
rr

y
h

il
l 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
5 June 2013 
 
North East Independent Economic 
Review Findings and Review of 
Governance Arrangements. 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the decision of the 

seven Local Authority Leaders and Elected Mayor in the North East LEP 
area to embed collaborative working arrangements in a statutory form.  A 
review of governance arrangements is underway for the seven local 
authorities in the North East LEP to assess if the existing governance 
arrangements in relation to Economic Development, Regeneration and 
Transport could be improved upon with the formation of a Combined 
Authority made up of the 7 constituent authorities. 
 

2 This report also updates Cabinet on the key findings from the recently 
published North East Independent Economic Review (NEIER), chaired by 
Lord Andrew Adonis.  The review sets out an agenda for creating “more 
and better jobs” in the North East and calls for the devolution of powers, 
responsibilities and resources from central Government to the area.  
 

Background 
 
3 The framework and governance arrangements through which economic 

development takes place at the subnational level in England has changed. 
In 2010, the Coalition Government announced that Regional Development 
Agencies would be abolished and subnational economic development 
would be facilitated through new Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs).  A 
letter from Government in June 2010, invited local authorities and 
business leaders to come together to consider how they wished to form 
partnerships.  Through LEPs, business and civic leaders are working 
together to drive sustainable economic growth and create the conditions 
for private sector job growth in their areas. 
 

4 The North East LEP (NELEP) received Government approval on 13 
January 2011.  It covers the 7 local authority areas of County Durham, 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



 

 

Gateshead, Newcastle, North Tyneside, Northumberland, South Tyneside 
and Sunderland.  The new partnership brings together local authorities, 
businesses, universities, colleges and the voluntary and community sector. 
The overarching aim is to create growth which means more and bigger 
businesses and more jobs and investment for the area.  The key role of 
NELEP is an influencing one, taking a strategic lead in the North East 
economy.  Key priorities for the partnership revolve around access to 
finance; skills and employment; infrastructure; innovation and connectivity; 
and image and touris
[...]
ach of the 
constituent local authorities and ITA submitted to the Secretary of State.  If the 
Secretary of State is satisfied that a combined authority would be likely to 
improve the exercise of such functions or improve the economic conditions of the 
region, the Secretary of State will recommend to parliament that an Order is 
made creating a combined authority for the region. 

 
The approval of any scheme formulated after the governance review will be a 
matter for both Cabinet and Council as the there is the potential for executive and 
council functions to be delegated to the combined authority. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

Cabinet 
 
5 June 2013 
 
Quarter 4 2012/13  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for 2012/13.     

 
Background 

2. This is the end of year corporate performance report of 2012/13 for the council. The report 
contains information on key performance indicators, risks and Council Plan progress.   

 
3. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether priority theme. 

Key performance indicator progress is reported against two indicator types which comprise of: 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can be 

measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by the council 
and its partners; and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for indicators 
which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only partially influence.  

 
4. A summary of key performance indicators is provided at Appendix 3.  More detailed 

performance information and Altogether theme analyses are available on request from 
performan
[...]
, Leader of the Council  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of March 
2013 on the delivery of the 2012/13 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP 2), and provides a summary over the past two years of the MTFP 
savings made. 

 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1 which covered the period 
2011/12 to 2014/15 and within MTFP 2 which covers the period 2012/13 to 
2015/16.  These updates have also outlined the approach being taken to 
ensure the Council has a rigorous programme management framework in 
place to make certain we meet our duties under the Equalities Act, we comply 
with our duties as an employer and we consult on and communicate the 
changes being made. 

3 MTFP 3 has now been agreed by Council and takes the overall savings target 
for the period from 2011/12 to 2016/17 to over £188m. 

 

Progress to date 

4 Although clearly very challenging for the Council, we have continued to meet 
the savings targets agreed and the target for 2012/13 has now been fully 
delivered with a total of £26.4m being saved during this period.  Together with 
the savings made in 2011/12 of £66.4m this makes a total of nearly £93m 
saved in the first two years of the MTFP. 

5 During the last quarter of 2012/13 the amount of savings required were 
delivered through initiatives which had already been introduced previously 
including income from reviews undertaken on social care charges, road safety 

Agenda Item 6

Page 133



V0.3 

services and pest control, on-going internal restructures, changes to home to 
school transport and the on-going management of vacancies. 

6 Looking at the overall progress on the delivery of MTFP savings, the amount 
delivered to date and the amounts still required over the coming few years are 
shown in the graph below; 

 

 Figure1. MTFP 1 and 2 savings targets and achievements 
[...]
u
p
 

•
 

E
st

a
b

li
sh

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

 a
 c

o
n

si
st

e
n

t 
e

ff
e

ct
iv

e
 s

tr
a

te
g

ic
 

in
v
o

lv
e

m
e

n
t 

m
e

ch
a

n
is

m
 f

o
r 

th
e

 V
C

S
 t

h
a

t 
d

is
se

m
in

a
te

s 

in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 e
n

su
re

s 
a

 g
o

o
d

 f
lo

w
 o

f 

co
m

m
u

n
ic

a
ti

o
n

 

D
e

ce
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

3
 

   

Page 219



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 3

 

V
C

S
 S

tr
a

te
g

y
 A

ct
io

n
 P

la
n

 2
0

1
3

-2
0

1
4

 
 

N
o

. 
 

O
u

tc
o

m
e

 F
o

cu
ss

e
d

 A
ct

io
n

 

 

Le
a

d
  

 

O
u

tp
u

ts
/A

ct
iv

it
ie

s 

 

T
a

rg
e

t 
D

a
te

 

 

•
 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

in
d

iv
id

u
a

l 
a

n
d

 o
rg

a
n

is
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
ca

p
a

ci
ty

 

th
ro

u
g

h
 t

ra
in

in
g

 r
e

so
u

rc
e

s 

 

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
4

 

5
.2

 
E

n
h

a
n

ce
 t

h
e

 d
e

li
v
e

ry
 o

f 
th

e
 p

ri
o

ri
ti

e
s 

o
f 

th
e

 S
u

st
a

in
a

b
le

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 S

tr
a

te
g

y
  

Le
a

d
 

In
fr

a
st

ru
ct

u
re

 

O
rg

a
n

is
a

ti
o

n
 

•
 

O
p

ti
m

is
in

g
 t

h
e

 r
o

le
 o

f 
V

C
S
 p

a
rt

n
e

rs
 t

h
ro

u
g

h
 

n
e

tw
o

rk
in

g
 e

v
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 w

o
rk

sh
o

p
s 

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
4

 

 

Page 220



 

 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

5 June 2013 
 

2013 Refresh of the Safe Durham 
Partnership Plan 2011-14 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Service  

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet on the 2013 

refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership (SDP) Plan 2011-14. 

Background 
 
2 The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy) 

Regulations 2007 require that Durham County Council, along with the 
other responsible authorities (Durham Constabulary, NHS 
Commissioning Groups, County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Resc
[...]
roven and successful working 

practices. 

 

The challenges ahead 

‘Think Family’ is a cross-cutting 

priority which all our thematic 

groups and local problem-

solving groups will need to 

embed.   

 

Enhancing initiatives such as 

the anti-social behaviour 

escalation policy and mental 

health protocols are examples 

of how we can intervene early 

 

Our Domestic Abuse services 

already provide intensive 

support to those families who 

need it.  By embedding Think 

Family, existing services will be 

able to draw upon additional 

support networks. 

 

Our offender management 

programme will benefit from 

additional engagement with 

families of offenders so that 

services can be designed 

around the issues that they 

raise with us. 

 

We will ensure that we 

contribute to helping Think 

Family services provide value 

for money and are effective. 

Refresh 2013 Progress and Achievements 
 

Page 235



 

 10

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 236



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

5 June 2013 
 

Transfer of Investing in Children to a 
Community Interest Company 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services 

Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children 
and Young People’s Services  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Cabinet of a delegated decision, made under the delegated powers 
set out in paragraph 12 of the General Delegations Table One to transfer 
Investing in Children to a Community Interest Company,  

Background 

2. Since 1995 Investing in Children has played a key role in ensuring that 
children and young people have had a voice in the design, review and 
delivery of the services they use in County Durham. As a result, Durham 
County Council has enjoyed a regional, national and international reputation 
as an authority committed to respecting the human rights of children and 
young people. 

 
3 In the current economic climate, the County Counc
[...]
ovide grants to new social 
enterprises in order to help them develop support services. An application has been 
made to SIB and sources of support that can be commissioned locally have been 
identified.  

 
 
9.  Conclusions      
 
The information presented in this draft Business Plan would suggest that Investing in 
Children could have a future as a viable independent social enterprise by increasing its 
income from external partners and other sources, and reducing its reliance on Durham 
County Council. The current economic climate means that Investing in Children’s longer 
term future as a part of the County Council is uncertain. Agreement to ‘spin out’ Investing 
in Children would allow the County Council to continue to support IiC and make use of its 
services, whilst reducing both its employment liabilities and its financial commitment. 
 
Importantly, converting to a Cooperative Community Interest Company would appear to be 
the best way to continue to promote the human rights of children and young people in 
County Durham. 
 
Approval of this business plan is  requested  to allow a more detailed exploration of 
potential funding streams  and for the  various  technical issues to be addressed so that 
the conversion to a Community Interest Company can be achieved by April 1st 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Liam Cairns 
Director 
Investing in Children 
January 2012 
 

Page 267



Page 268

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider introduction of an interim countywide adoption policy for 

maintenance of public open space linked to new housing developments. 

 
Background    
 
2. Since Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) in April 2009 there has been no 

countywide open space adoption policy. 

3. Prior to LGR the seven former district councils who undertook the majority of 
grounds maintenance work on open spaces, had varying approaches to 
adoption.  Once such land was deemed to be of an adoptable
[...]
 Avenue, 
Sedgefield 

Shenstone Properties 

Whitehouse Road, Spennymoor Persimmon 

 

Page 278



Agenda Item 14

Page 279

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 284

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 285

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 286

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013
	3 Empty Homes Cluster Programme  - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/10/13]
	EmptyHomesClusterApp2MapChilton
	EmptyHomesClusterApp2MapCoundon
	EmptyHomesClusterApp2MapCoundonGrange
	EmptyHomesClusterApp2MapCragheadandSouthMoor
	EmptyHomesClusterApp2MapEasington
	EmptyHomesClusterApp2MapFerryhill

	4 North East Independent Economic Review Findings and Review of Governance Arrangements - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	5 Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	8 Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	VCS Strategy Appendix 2
	VCS Strategy Appendix 3

	9 2013 Refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2011-14 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	RefreshSDPAppendix

	10 Transfer of Investing in Children to a Community Interest Company - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	TransferofInvestinginChildrenAppendix2

	11 Interim Policy / Procedure for the Adoption of Public Open Space Associated with New Housing Developments - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	14 Disposal of Land at Heighington Lane, Aycliffe - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources
	Disposal of Land at Heighington Lane - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
5 June 2013 at 10 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
Other members: 
 
Councillors B Armstrong, J Armstrong, B Avery, J Clare, P Conway, M Dixon, B Graham, 
O Gunn, I Jewell, R Lumsdon, J Maitland, J Shuttleworth, A Surtees, O Temple, M Wilkes 
and R Yorke. 
 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Leader welcomed everyone to the first 
meeting of Cabinet after the recent local elections. He explained the procedure for 
members of the Authority asking questions at meetings of Cabinet, and that there would 
be changes made to the public participation at meetings which would be announced in 
due course. 

 
 

1 Declarations of interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Empty Homes Cluster Programme  
Key Decision: R&ED/10/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources which updated 
members on the progress in establishing the County Council’s Empty Homes 
Cluster Programme to purchase private sector owned empty properties in targeted 
areas and, with partner Registered Providers, invest in those properties in order to 
bring them back into use (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



In response to the question from Councillor Wilkes, Councillor Tomlinson advised of 
that should the Government release further funding for the purchase of empty 
homes, the Authority would consider the possibility of bidding for additional funding 
and providing any matched funding that may be required. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 North East Independent Economic Review Findings and Review of 
Governance Arrangements  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided an update on the decision of the seven 
Local Authority Leaders and Elected Mayor in the North East LEP area to embed 
collaborative working arrangements in a statutory form.  A review of governance 
arrangements was underway for the seven local authorities in the North East LEP 
to assess if the existing governance arrangements in relation to Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Transport could be improved upon with the 
formation of a Combined Authority made up of the 7 constituent authorities. 

 
This report further updated Cabinet on the key findings from the recently published 
North East Independent Economic Review (NEIER). The review set out an agenda 
for creating “more and better jobs” in the North East and called for the devolution of 
powers, responsibilities and resources from central Government to the area (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance in (PIs) and 
reported other significant performance issues for 2012/13. A presentation on the 
issues was provided by the Assistant Chief Executive (for copy of report, and slides 
of presentation see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of March 2013 on the delivery of the 



2012/13 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2, and provided a 
summary over the past two years of the MTFP savings made (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments, announcements and analysis of the 
implications for Durham County Council since the last report which was presented 
on 16 January 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement for the Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy and Action Plan (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 2013 Refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2011-14  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Service which sought approval on the 2013 refresh of the Safe Durham Partnership 
(SDP) Plan 2011-14. The Crime and Disorder Regulations 2007 require that at the 
start of each year revise the Partnership Plan, following the completion of an annual 
Strategic Assessment (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 Transfer of Investing in Children to a Community Interest Company  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which advised of a delegated decision, made under the delegated powers 



set out in paragraph 12 of the General Delegations Table One to transfer Investing 
in Children to a Community Interest Company (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Johnson, in responding to a question from Councillor Temple advised of 
the reason for the delegated decision being undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 Interim Policy / Procedure for the Adoption of Public Open Space Associated 
with New Housing Developments  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic Development which 
presented details on the introduction of an interim countywide adoption policy for 
maintenance of public open space linked to new housing developments (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded form the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

13 Disposal of Land at Heighington Lane, Aycliffe  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources concerning the disposal 
of Land at Heighington Lane, Aycliffe (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor N Foster provided a detailed response to the question from Councillor 
Wilkes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 


